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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0942 
Address 8 Elswick Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Partial demolition of existing structures and construction of a two 

storey mixed use building comprising an office premises and a 
dwelling house and associated works including a garage 

Date of Lodgement 1 November 2024 
Applicant GM ARCHITECT PTY LTD 
Owner Daymount Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: Five (5) 

After Renotification: Two (2) 
Cost of works $628,037.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variations exceed 10%  

Key Considerations Non-compliance with FSR development standards; amenity 
impacts to adjoining properties 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for partial demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a two storey mixed use building comprising an office 
premises and a dwelling house and associated works including a garage at 8 Elswick Street 
Leichhardt.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and five (5) submissions were received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
Two (2) submissions were received in response to renotification of the application 

 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Non-compliance with FSR development standard 
 Amenity impacts to adjoining properties 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable subject to conditions, and therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2.   Proposal 
 
The proposed works include: 
 

 Partial demolition of the existing single storey corner retail building. 
 Demolition of the existing rear metal shelter, brick outbuilding and brick/fibro garage. 
 Alterations and additions to provide a mixed-use development consisting of a office 

premises at the south-east portion on the ground floor level and a two storey dwelling 
with courtyard. 

 Construction of a garage at the rear of the site for residential use only. 
 The office use will have hours of operation between 9am to 6pm – Monday to Friday. 

 

3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is a corner lot located on the northern side of Albert Street and western side 
of Elswick Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a total 
area of 229 sqm and is legally described as DP 3863 in Lot 1, Sec C. 
 
The site has a frontage to Elswick Street of 6.095 metres and a second frontage of 
approximate 36.575 metres to Albert street.  
 
The site supports a single storey non-residential building that is vacant. The surrounding 
properties consists of one and two storey residential developments. 
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Figure 3: Photo of subject site as viewed from the corner of Elswick Street and Albert Street 

 
Figure 2: Photo of subject site as viewed from Albert Street 
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Figure 3: Photos of existing conditions in the dilapidated covered area between the main building and the 

outbuildings 
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Figure 4: Zoning Map (subject site in yellow) 

 

4.   Background  
 
Site History 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

DA/193/1998 Making and bottling of spirits in conjunction with the 
existing bottle shop at 8 Elswick 

29/07/1998 
Approved 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

D/2003/404 10 Elswick Street 
Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling, new 
front fence and construction of a double garage at the 
rear. 

17/12/2003 
Approved 

D/2015/338 1 Albert Street 
Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
including construction of a two-storey rear extension. 
Variation to the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard. 

07/10/2015 
Approved 

 

Application History 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

24/01/2025  A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 
following;  
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 Issues in relation to the design of the mixed use development 
(potential noise impacts, retention of existing built form at the front) 

 Issues in relation to non-compliance with development standards 
 Issues in relation to Bulk and Scale, Siting, Envelope 
 Issues raised by building certification and Health compliance 

sections 
 Issues raised by potential impact to trees on surrounding areas 

24/01/2025  Amended design submitted by applicant 

01/04/2025 In person meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss the 
first amended design which was not acceptable due to bulk and scale 
impacts and discussed that further amendments are required. 

27/04/2025  Second set of amended design was submitted by the applicant. The 
amendments include: 
 

 Amending the café component to be fully enclosed and located in 
the east portion of the site. 

 The existing built form in the east portion of the site is retained. 
 The proposed rear alignment matches with the rear alignment of No. 

10 Elswick Street and the proposed courtyard is only accessible by 
the residential component. 

 The carport is altered into an enclosed garage. 
13/05/2025 - 
27/05/2025 

The second amended design is renotified for 14 days. 

27/05/2025 Second request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring 
the following;  
 

 Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards   
 Required additional information from health compliance section 

including amended plans indicating location of mechanical 
ventilation and details in complying with food premises standards 
and updated acoustic report that addresses the noises impacts 
generated from the café and mechanical ventilation.  

16/6/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
 

 The amended plans are identical to the set of drawings that were 
renotified with the exception of some additional annotations on the 
ground floor plans about ventilation and food premises standards. 

 Clause 4.6 exceptions for Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and 
Landscaped Area were provided. 

16/07/2025 Advised applicant that due to lack of details in relation to location and details 
of the mechanical ventilation that would be associated with a café use, the 
findings of the acoustic reports provided are not considered to be 
satisfactory and that the non-residential component should be amended to 
a business/office use instead. 

17/07/2025 Amended plans were received. 
 

 Amending the proposed café use to become an office use. 
 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy 2025-2029 as the proposed office use would have a 
lesser impact than the previously notified café use. The amended plans and 
supporting documentation are the subject of this report. 
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5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  
 

A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, a Preliminary Site Investigation report, prepared by NEO consulting 
and dated 12th December 2023 provided the following conclusions:  
 

Four (4) soil samples were obtained from the fill layer (0-0.15m) across the site. The 
samples were submitted to a National Association of Testing Authorities, Australia 
(NATA) accredited laboratories for analysis of  Chemicals of Potential Concern (CoPC) 
that may have impacted the site during historical or present  activities. 
   
The soil underling the site consists of a dark brown silty Clay FILL to a depth of 0.4m 
followed by natural brown-red silty Clay.  
 
A review of historical aerial images indicates that the site was contained the existing 
structures from at least 1943. Based on the information provided by the client the 
structures appear to remain generally.  
 
Analytical results indicate no exceedance of the NEPM Health and Ecological 
Assessment Criteria for  Residential (A) sites.  
 
Overall, this site is considered to have a low risk of surface and subsurface 
contamination. NEO Consulting finds that the site is suitable for proposed development 
and Residential (A) land use, providing that the recommendations within Section 13 of 
this report are undertaken. 

 
The recommendations of the report are as follows: 

 
Based on the information collected and available during this investigation, the following 
recommendations have been made: 
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 All structures onsite should have a Hazardous Materials Survey (HMS) 
conducted by a qualified occupational hygienist and/or environmental 
consultant for the site prior to any demolition or renovation works in accordance 
with relevant Australian Standards, SafeWork NSW codes of practice and any 
other applicable requirements. 

 If ACM is confirmed by HMS, the following is required: o An Asbestos Removal 
Management Plan (ARMP); The ARMP should address the removal of surface 
Asbestos contamination near onsite structures.  

 The removal works will require a Class B licensed removal contractor; 
  Reporting on transport and management of asbestos waste in 

accordance with EPA Part 7 of the Protection of the Environment Waste 
Regulation 2017; and o A clearance inspection and clearance certificate 
by a will be required post demolition by a licensed asbestos assessor 
under clauses 473 & 474 of NSW Work Health and Safety Regulations 
2017. 

 The demolition of structures and excavation activity on site be undertaken in 
accordance with relevant Australian Standards, SafeWork NSW codes of 
practice and any other applicable requirements. 

 Any soils requiring excavation, onsite reuse and/or removal must be classified 
in accordance with Waste Classification Guidelines Part 1: Classifying waste.  

 A site specific ‘Unexpected Finds Protocol’ is to be made available for reference 
for all occupants and/or site workers in the event unanticipated contamination 
is discovered. 

 
On the basis of this report, the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and the abovementioned report will be included as a stamped document 
in the conditions of consent and its recommendations to be carried by the applicant prior and 
during the construction process. 
 
SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure - Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution 
network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
under Section 2.48 of the Transport and Infrastructure SEPP and was referred for comment. 
 
Ausgrid raised no objection to the proposed development subject to the imposition of 
conditions which have been included in the recommendation. 
 
Overall, subject to compliance with relevant Ausgrid Network Standards and SafeWork NSW 
Codes of Practice the proposal satisfies the relevant controls and objectives. 
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021  
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part C1.14 
- Tree Management of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013).   
 
The proposed development does not seek the removal of any tree existing trees on site, and 
the amended plans under assessment and Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) report 
prepared by Redgum Horticultural have been reviewed.  
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Tree protection conditions relating to the retention and protection of existing Lophostemon 
confertus (Brush Box) trees located in the Albert Street road reserve adjacent to the site are 
included in the recommendation to ensure these trees will not be adversely impacted upon 
during the demolition and construction phases.  
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and Part C1.14 - Tree Management of the LDCP 2013 subject to the 
imposition of conditions as recommended.  
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments 
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
The proposal is not in the immediate vicinity of Sydney Harbour or any waterway, and would 
not have an adverse effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or 
recreation and public access.  
 
Given the above, the proposal raises no issues that will be contrary to the provisions and 
objectives of this chapter of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
Chapter 2 Standards for residential development - BASIX 
 
The application is accompanied by a BASIX Certificate (lodged within 3 months of the date of 
the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the EP&A Regulation 2021. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 
Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal, subject to conditions, satisfies the section as 
follows: 

 
 The proposal encourages development that demonstrates 

efficient and sustainable use of energy and resources in 
accordance with ecologically sustainable development 
principles’ 

 The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts on the local character of Inner 
West; and 

 The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts, including cumulative impacts;. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or Prohibited Development 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 2.3  
Zone 
Objectives and 

See below 
 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

Land Use 
Table 
 
Section 2.7  
Demolition 
Requires 
Development 
Consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 
 Demolition works are proposed, which are permissible 

with consent; and  
 Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives and 6.11   Use of existing non-residential 
buildings in residential zones 
 
Permissibility 
 
The site is zoned R1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the mixed-use 
development as: 
 

Dwelling house means a building or place used predominantly as a place of residence 
 

commercial premises means any of the following— 
(a)  business premises, 
(b)  office premises, 
(c)  retail premises. 

 
The non-residential component is proposed to be used as a commercial (office) premises 
which is permissible in the R1 zone subject to Council being satisfied that the proposal is 
consistent with Section 6.11 of the IWLEP 2022 – see below.  
 

6.11   Use of existing non-residential buildings in residential zones 
 
(1)  The objective of this clause is to provide for the adaptive reuse of existing buildings for 
purposes other than residential accommodation. 
 
(2)  This clause applies to land in the following zones— 

 
(a)  Zone R1 General Residential, 
(b)  Zone R2 Low Density Residential, 
(c)  Zone R3 Medium Density Residential, 
(d)  Zone R4 High Density Residential. 
 

(3)  Development for the purposes of business premises, office premises, restaurants or 
cafes, shops, small bars or take away food and drink premises is permitted with 
development consent if— 
 

(a)  the development involves a building constructed, wholly or partly, for a purpose 
other than residential accommodation before the commencement of this Plan, and 
(b)  the consent authority is satisfied of the following— 

(i)  the development will not adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding 
area, 
(ii)  the development will retain the form and fabric of the architectural features 
of the existing building, 
(iii)  the building is suitable for adaptive reuse, 
(iv)  the modification of the footprint and facade of the building will be minimal, 
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(v)  the gross floor area of the part of the building used for the purposes of 
restaurants or cafes, small bars or take away food and drink premises will be 
less than 80m2. 

 
The proposed development introduces a dwelling house use which is permissible in the R1 
zone and a office use which is also permissible by virtue of satisfying the provisions of Clause 
6.11.The proposal is considered to meet the requirements of 6.11(3) as it will ensure the form 
and fabric of the architectural features of the existing front portion of the building (which is the 
most significant part of the existing original built form) is retained and suitable for adaptive 
reuse.  The front commercial portion of the building is being reinstated to a use akin with the 
original development of the site being for a commercial purpose. The modifications to the front 
portion of the building which are to be used as an office entail restorative works which improve 
the presentation of the building to Elswick Street, including the provision of new openings and 
a new shopfront awning bringing this closer into alignment with its original form as originally 
constructed. 
 
Having regard to the above, the use of the premises as an office with traditional business 
hours is unlikely to impact the amenity of surrounding properties and satisfies the provision of 
Cl6.11 of IWLEP 2022.  
 
Zone Objectives 
 
Further to the above, the proposal is also considered to be consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the R1 zone which are as follows:  
 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
 To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. 
 
Given the above, the proposal, as reinforced by standard conditions, is consistent with the 
provisions and objectives of Section 2.3 of the LEP.  
 
Part 4 – Principal Development Standards 
 
Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio Development Standard  
Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3C 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area 

Minimum 15% (site area < 235sqm) No 

Proposed 11.7% (26 sqm) 

Variation 7.4 sqm or 22.2% 

Section 4.3C 
(3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% (133.7 sqm) No 
Proposed 88% (196 sqm) 

Variation 62.2 sqm or 46.5% 
Section 4.4 
Floor Space 
Ratio  

Maximum 0.7:1 or 156 sqm No 

Proposed 1.13:1 or 251.7 7sqm  

Variation 95.7sqm or 61.3% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of 
Floor Space 
Ratio and Site 
Area  

The Site Area and Floor Space Ratio for the proposal has been 
calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  The applicant has submitted a variation request in accordance 
with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.3C(a)(b) and 4.4.  
 

See discussion 
below 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Exceptions to 
Development 
Standards 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Landscaped Area 

 
The applicant seeks variations to the Landscaped Area development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 22.2% or 7.4sqm. It is noted that despite a non-compliance, this is 
an improvement to the existing site situation as there is nil landscaped area on the property. 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard.  
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
 

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Landscaped Area 
development standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
 
The first objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide landscaped area for substantial tree planting 
and for the use and enjoyment of residents”. The written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposal introduces landscaped area to a site completely absent of it and in doing 
so, drastically improves the site’s access to green space in preparation for its partial 
conversion to a residence. 

 
In consideration of the points above, despite the shortfall, the proposal includes sufficient 
space for recreational purposes that benefits residents and is an improvement to the existing 
situation where the entire site is used for non-residential purposes. Accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the first objective. 
 
The second objective of Section 4.3C is “to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor 
between adjoining properties”. The written request provides several points for demonstrating 
how the second objective is met notwithstanding the non-compliances. The applicant’s written 
request is as follows: 
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 The proposal has located its landscaped area in line with private outdoor space of its 

neighbours. Whilst the properties immediately to its north completely neglect this 
objective, the proposed scheme sets a constructive precedent. 

 
In consideration of the point above, given that the proposed design does not result in any 
further reduction of Landscaped Area and the proposed Landscaped Area is compatible with 
the surrounding properties, it is considered to be acceptable in this regard. Accordingly, the 
proposed breach is consistent with the second objective. 
 
The third objective of Section 4.3C is “to ensure that development promotes the desired 
character of the neighbourhood”. The written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposal reinstates the corner lot’s former use as a commercial premises serving 
the local community. It’s original frontage is retained and repaired whilst the new 
residences second story is set back 8 metres to maintain the visual impression of the 
commercial premises as the lots primary use 

 
In consideration of the points above, strict compliance with the Landscaped Area is 
unreasonable and unnecessary given the unique characteristics of the subject site whereby 
the commercial period building is being restored and maintained whilst adding the provision 
of a residence to the rear which would be consistent with surrounding residential development. 
The proposal seeks to provide a landscape area which currently does not exist on the site 
thereby bringing it in closer to compatibility with the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, whilst also resulting in an increase of Landscaped Area on the site. Overall, 
the proposed development is consistent with the desired character of the neighbourhood. 
Accordingly, the proposed breach is consistent with the third objective. 
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.3C is “to encourage ecologically sustainable development”. 
The written request is as follows: 
 

 The development’s approach to the question of ecological sustainability is manifold. 
All feasibly retained existing built fabric has been retained, whether it is of heritage 
significance or not, reducing the proposal’s embodied carbon footprint. Improving the 
surrounding community’s access to local services reduces their need to travel out of 
the neighbourhood for basic amenities. 

 
In consideration of the points above, the objective of encouraging ecologically sustainable 
development is met through adherence to BASIX and landscape enhancements and retention 
and reinstatement of the existing built form. Accordingly, the proposed breach is consistent 
with the fourth objective. 
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.3C is “to control site density”. The written request is 
summarised as follows: 
 

 The subject site has existed in a state of disuse for over a decade and therefore 
detracted from the appropriate density of the neighbourhood. The proposal reinstates 
the site’s contribution to the surrounding area’s low-medium density housing stock. 

 
The proposed development is located on corner lot and has a rear alignment that matches the 
rear alignment of the adjoining property and its two storey form is considered to be compatible 
with the mix of single storey and two storey surrounding properties. Having regard to this, the 
proposal’s density is somewhat consistent with neighbouring development whilst still ensuring 
the proposed Landscaped Area is an improvement to the existing situation. Whilst the 
applicant’s argument in this instance has not been made well, it is considered the proposal 
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still has merit having regard to this objective. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 
fifth objective. 
 
The sixth objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide for landscaped areas and private open 
space”. The written request provides several points for demonstrating how the fifth objective 
is met notwithstanding the non-compliance. The applicant’s written request is as follows: 
 

 “The proposed development increases the private open space of the area from 0-
26m2. When compared to lots immediately to its north the proposal rivals their private 
outdoor space and eclipses their landscaped area.” 

 
In consideration of the points above, the objective of providing Landscaped Areas and private 
open space (POS) is met through the provision of a modest courtyard with satisfactory 
landscaping. The compliant POS ensures that the development provides adequate outdoor 
space for residents and is an improvement on the existing situation. Accordingly, the breach 
is consistent with the sixth objective. 
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Landscaped Area development standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
 

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
 
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances four environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the Landscaped Area development standard. Each will be dealt with in 
turn:  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The numerical non-compliance of the development has 
directly resulted from design decisions intended to satisfy the relevant planning objectives. 
The proposed design has been setback 8 metres from the street to avoid any interference the 
new construction might have on the historically significant frontage. This decision has pushed 
the built form rearward and consumed space that could otherwise be allocated to landscaped 
area. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal maintains 
the visual characteristics of the existing building and aligns with the desired future character 
of the area, despite non-compliances with landscaped area.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because, notwithstanding the non-
compliance, the proposed Landscaping Area does not inhibit the ability of the site to 
accommodate adequate areas for tree planting and recreational purposes.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – Much of the existing building’s built fabric has been 
retained for the purposes of ecological sustainability and historic preservation. The 
consequence of this decision is that further site area is unsuitable for landscaping, increasing 
the overall site coverage of the site. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal maintains 
the visual characteristics of the existing building and aligns with the desired future character 
of the area while still providing an appropriate level of Landscaped Area that can be used for 
recreational purposes, despite the non-compliance with Landscaped Area development 
standard. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal provides onsite parking access in line 
with the objectives of the Leichhardt DCP……. The inclusion of off-street parking ensures that 
the development does not affect the surrounding community’s access to car parking. The 
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added on-site parking has resulted in an increased covered area and therefore is partly 
responsible for the proposal’s numerical exceedances in landscaped area. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is not accepted because the parking space 
is associated with the proposed residential dwelling where there is no minimum parking 
requirement.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The numerical non-compliance with the control also 
arises from an existing built condition. The landscaped area at present stands at zero sqm, 
the proposal improves on this condition, adding 26sqm; a small garden. When compared to 
its uncompliant northern neighbours, the proposal sets a productive example even without 
satisfying the numerical controls. 
 
Comment – This planning ground is accepted as the proposal will result in an increase to the 
amount of Landscaped Area currently existing on the site and is of a sufficient size to be used 
for recreational purposes and is comparative to neighbouring residential development. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds 1, 2 and 4 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 
development standards.  
   
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

Site Coverage Development Standard 

 
The applicant seeks variations to the Site Coverage development standard under Section 4.6 
of the IWLEP 2022 by 46.5% or 62.2sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard.  
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
 

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Site Coverage development 
standard is achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
 
The first objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide landscaped area for substantial tree planting 
and for the use and enjoyment of residents”. The written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposal decreases site coverage by 12%, improving the site’s access to green 
space in preparation for it’s partial conversion to residences. 

 
Noting that the proposal does not result in a reduction of Site Coverage (while the existing site 
is entirely roof, large portions of are not enclosed and therefore is not considered to contribute 
to Site Coverage). However, in consideration of the above, despite the shortfall, the proposal 
includes sufficient space for recreational purposes that benefits future residents and is an 
improvement to the existing situation whereby the entire site is used for non-residential 
purposes. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective. 
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The second objective of Section 4.3C is “to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor 
between adjoining properties”. The written request provides several points for demonstrating 
how the second objective is met notwithstanding the non-compliances. The key point in the 
applicant’s written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposal has located its landscaped area in line with private outdoor space of its 
neighbours. Whilst the properties immediately to its north completely neglect this 
objective, the proposed scheme sets a constructive precedent. 

 
In consideration of the points above, given that the proposed design does not result in any 
further reduction of Landscaped Area, and the proposed Landscaped Area is compatible with 
the surrounding properties, it is considered to be acceptable in this regard. Accordingly, the 
proposed breach is consistent with the second objective. 
 
The third objective of Section 4.3C is “to ensure that development promotes the desired 
character of the neighbourhood”. The written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposal reinstates the corner lot’s former use as a commercial premises serving 
the local community. It’s original frontage is retained and repaired whilst the new 
residences second story is set back 8 metres to maintain the visual impression of the 
commercial premises as the lots primary use 

 
In consideration of the points above, strict compliance with the Site Coverage is unreasonable 
and unnecessary given the unique characteristics of the subject site where a non-residential 
building is currently existing with a roof area that takes up the entire site and the proposal will 
result in an increase of Landscaped Area on this site. Overall, the proposed development is 
consistent with the desired character of the neighbourhood. Accordingly, the proposed breach 
is consistent with the third objective. 
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.3C is “to encourage ecologically sustainable development”. 
The written request is as follows: 
 

 The development’s approach to the question of ecological sustainability is manifold. 
All feasibly retained existing built fabric has been retained, whether it is of heritage 
significance or not, reducing the proposal’s embodied carbon footprint. Improving the 
surrounding community’s access to local services reduces their need to travel out of 
the neighbourhood for basic amenities. 

 
In consideration of the points above, the objective of encouraging ecologically sustainable 
development is met through adherence to BASIX and landscape enhancements and retention 
and reinstatement of the existing built form. Accordingly, the proposed breach is consistent 
with the fourth objective. 
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.3C is “to control site density”. The written request provides 
several points for demonstrating how the fifth objective is met notwithstanding the non-
compliance. The key points in the applicant’s written request are summarised as follows: 
 

 The subject site has existed in a state of disuse for over a decade and therefore 
detracted from the appropriate density of the neighbourhood. The proposal reinstates 
the site’s contribution to the surrounding area’s low-medium density housing stock. 

 
The proposed development is located on corner lot and has a rear alignment that matches the 
rear alignment of the adjoining property and its two storey form is considered to be compatible 
with the mix of single storey and two storey surrounding properties. Having regard to this, the 
proposal’s density is somewhat consistent with neighbouring development whilst still ensuring 
the proposed Site coverage/ Landscaped Area is an improvement to the existing situation. 
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Whilst the applicant’s argument in this instance has not been made well, it is considered the 
proposal still has merit having regard to this objective. Accordingly, the breach is consistent 
with the fifth objective. 
 
The sixth objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide for landscaped areas and private open 
space”. The written request provides several points for demonstrating how the fifth objective 
is met notwithstanding the non-compliances. The applicant’s written request is as follows: 
 

 “The proposed development increases the private open space of the area from 0-
26m2. When compared to lots immediately to its north the proposal rivals their private 
outdoor space and eclipses their landscaped area.” 

 
In consideration of the points above, the objective of providing landscaped areas and private 
open space (POS) is met through the provision of modest courtyards sufficient landscaping 
despite the non-compliance with Site Coverage development standard. The compliant POS 
ensures that the development provides adequate outdoor space for residents and is an 
improvement on the existing situation. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the sixth 
objective. 
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
 

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
 
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances four environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the landscaped area development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn: 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The numerical non-compliance of the development has 
directly resulted from design decisions intended to satisfy the relevant planning objectives. 
The proposed design has been setback 8 metres from the street to avoid any interference the 
new construction might have on the historically significant frontage. This decision has pushed 
the built form rearward and consumed space that could otherwise be allocated to landscaped 
area. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal maintains 
the visual characteristics of the existing building and aligns with the desired future character 
of the area, despite non-compliance with Site Coverage.  
This environmental planning ground is accepted because, notwithstanding the non-
compliance, the proposed Site Coverage does not inhibit the ability of the site to accommodate 
adequate areas for tree planting and recreational purposes.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – Much of the existing building’s built fabric has been 
retained for the purposes of ecological sustainability and historic preservation. The 
consequence of this decision is that further site area is unsuitable for landscaping, increasing 
the overall site coverage of the site. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal maintains 
the visual characteristics of the existing building and aligns with the desired future character 
of the area and still provides an appropriate area of Landscaped Area that can be used for 
recreational purposes, despite non-compliance with Site Coverage development standard. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal provides onsite parking access in line 
with the objectives of the Leichhardt DCP’s Equity of Access and Mobility. The inclusion of 
offstreet parking ensures that the development does not affect the surrounding community’s 
access to car parking. The added on-site parking has resulted in an increased covered area 
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and therefore is partly responsible for the proposal’s numerical exceedances in landscaped 
area. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is not accepted because the parking space 
is associated with the proposed residential dwelling where there is no minimum parking 
requirement.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The numerical non-compliance with the control also 
arises from an existing built condition. The structure which adorns the site currently covers 
100% of it’s site area; the proposal improves on this condition, reducing that number to 88%. 
When compared to its uncompliant northern neighbours, the proposal sets a productive 
example even without satisfying the numerical controls. 
 
Comment – This planning ground is accepted as the proposal will result in an increase to the 
amount of Landscaped Area currently existing on the site and is of a sufficient size to be used 
for recreational purposes. Despite the shortfall, the proposal includes sufficient Landscaped 
Area and the proposed site coverage is compatible with the adjoining properties. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds 1, 2 and 4 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 
development standards.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 61.3% or 95.7sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. 
 
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
 
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.  
 
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request is as follows: 
 

 The proposed shop-top dwelling’s FSR is 0.63:1. Which satisfies the control and 
therefore is of appropriate residential density. 

 
This is an incorrect statement, as the FSR development standard is applicable for the entire 
development, not just the residential component. However, as the proposed bulk and scale is 
compatible with the two storey developments that are located within the locality and the 
proposed form will unlikely result in amenity impacts to the adjoining properties, the proposed 
form and density is considered to be acceptable despite the non-compliance. The FSR 
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afforded to residential development adjoining the site is greater and thereby the proposed 
development would be contextually appropriate and compatible.  
 
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states that: 
 

 The proposed development’s residential density exists in the same range of housing 
densities as its surrounding neighbours.  

 
The proposed development is compatible with regard to the development density and building 
bulk and scale patterns found in this part of Leichhardt, with a mix of single and two storey 
developments in the locality including the two storey town house development on the opposite 
side of Albert Street. This justification is accepted, given the scale of proposed additions and 
existing form on surrounding properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second 
objective. 
 
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states: 
 

 There is no transition between densities occurring when the density of the site and its 
surrounding lots are identical. Therefore this clause is not applicable. 

 
The subject and surrounding properties are all zoned R1 general residential and with the 
exception of 2 Elswick Street, all the surrounding properties are similar in size, and therefore, 
will have similar densities. The proposal is of an appropriate scale having regard to adjoining 
development. 
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states: 
 

 The development improves local amenity through integrating local commercial 
services and housing stock into a singular proposal which is sympathetic to the 
architectural scale of the area. It also incorporates private parking to prevent the 
development impacting parking availability in the local area. 

 
The proposed bulk and scale will not result in any undue or adverse impacts in relation to view 
loss, visual privacy or solar access. Therefore, the breach is consistent with the fourth 
objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states: 
 

 The development incorporates the planting of a tree and therefore increases tree 
canopy within the area. Private properties and the public domain are not negatively 
affected by the proposal. 
 

No vegetation is proposed to be removed as part of this application and additional tree planting 
will be provided. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the FSR standard, compliance is considered 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance. 
 
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard 
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Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances four environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the FSR development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn: 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 1 –  
 
In an R1 General Residential land use zone, the objective of the FSR control is to ensure that 
‘development density reflects its locality’. Were the proposal to apply the numerical control 
whilst also satisfying the planning objectives regarding architectural character, it would be 
unable to reflect the locality’s density (and unable to satisfy each and every planning 
objective). 
 
This is because the proposal incorporates two permitted uses into a single lot. Both use 
examples are conventional when compared to their singular neighbouring equivalents. 
Though when combined in a permitted use they are unable to jointly satisfy the numerical 
controls. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because, notwithstanding the 
non-compliance, given the existing building form and the front portion of the building is 
preserved, the proposal is compatible to the existing streetscape and allows additional 
residential accommodation while maintaining a non-residential use on a corner lot that 
historically had been used for non-residential purposes. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – Between the years 2021 and 2023 (the most recent 
available data on the matter) the inner west council approved at least 126 development 
applications involving FSR exceedances. 21 of those variations occurred in the Leichhardt 
suburb with many citing the proposal’s reflection of the area’s character as justification. Across 
the entire sample of FSR variations there are many cases where it has been varied by over 
50% for a single residential use.  
 
If the council can justify variation for a situation without explicit contribution to the local amenity 
of its surrounding suburb, it follows that a mixed use development such as the proposal in 
question, should be acceptable. 
 
Comment – Each application and each variation to a development standard is assessed on 
its own merits, and therefore, quoting a number of variations generally over a time period 
without going in-depth on how these variations are directly applicable to the subject application 
is not a suitable justification for the proposed breach and therefore this environment planning 
ground is not accepted. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal satisfies ecological sustainability through 
a variety of methods in addition to its landscape plan. Built fabric is retained to reduce the 
structure’s embodied carbon whilst the proposal’s mixed uses increase locally accessible 
services and housing stock. 
 
Comment – This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal maintains 
the visual characteristics of the existing building and aligns with the desired future character 
of the area, despite non-compliance with the FSR development standard. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The true extent of the variation is less than the council 
claims. The proposal provides onsite parking access in line with the objectives of the 
Leichhardt DCP….. This decision is not without precedence; there are numerous examples of 
private parking spaces available locally with almost every frontage to Elswick Lane functioning 
as a garage. In spite of this, the council is still insisting that the garage should be included in 
the FSR component of the proposal, adding a further 24.5% exceedance to the reality of the 
situation. 
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Comment – The Leichhardt DCP 2013 does not require any parking for single residential 
dwellings and therefore it is included in the FSR calculation. Notwithstanding this, it is agreed 
that the garage component contributes to the non-compliance of Floor Space Ratio and that 
the proposed bulk and scale associated with the proposed mixed use building is considered 
to compatible with the existing streetscape and surrounding developments, and the proposed 
bulk and scale will not result in any adverse amenity impacts to surrounding properties. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds 1, and 3 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 
development standards.  
 

Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone have been identified previously in this 
report under Section 2.3 of the IWLEP 2022 and in the assessment of the Landscaped Area 
and Site Coverage development standard breaches.   
 
Council accepts the Applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant objectives 
of the R1 General Residential zone are met. The variation will result in new development that 
provides new housing to meet the needs of the community without adversely impacting upon 
the built or natural features of the surrounding area. As indicated above, Council is also 
satisfied that, subject to conditions, the development meets the objectives of the FSR 
development standard. As the proposal is consistent with both the objectives of the zone and 
the standard, the proposed variation of the Floor Space Ratio standard is considered in the 
public interest and is supported. 
 

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions 
 
Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10 
Heritage 
Conservation  

The site is located adjacent to, however, is not within the Albert 
Street Heritage Conservation Area (this Heritage Conservation 
Area commencing to the south-west of the site across Albert 
Street and to the west of the site across Elwick Lane). The site is 
not heritage listed, however, is located adjacent and / or within the 
vicinity of the following heritage items: 
 

 Avenue of Bruck Boxes in Albert Street road reserve and 
located adjacent to No 8 Elswick Street – local 
significance (I1082); and 

 No. 15 Elswick Street – former corner shop and 
residence, including interiors – local significance (I1108). 

 
An assessment of the revised proposal against the relevant 
streetscape and heritage controls of this part of the LEP and those 
contained in the LDCP 2013 (see assessment later in this report) 
has been carried out, and it is considered that the proposed 
alterations and additions, as amended, and will not detract from 
any adjoining or nearby environmental heritage or the streetscape 
- see LDCP 2013 assessment, including under Alterations and 
Additions and Corner Sites, later in this report for further details. 

Yes 

 

Part 6 – Additional Local Provisions 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 6.1  The site is identified as containing Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils. 
The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this section as 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

Acid Sulfate 
Soils  

the application does not propose any works that would result in 
any significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

Any proposed earthworks are not significant and are unlikely to 
have a detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes, as 
conditioned  

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable surfaces, 
includes on site retention as an alternative supply. and subject 
to standard conditions, would not result in any significant runoff 
to adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Section 6.8  
Development in 
Areas Subject to 
Aircraft Noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. The proposal 
is capable of satisfying this section as conditions have been 
included in the recommendation to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance with 
the relevant provisions of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned 

6.11 
Use of Existing 
Non-residential 
Buildings in 
Residential 
Zones 

See discussion regarding use Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and 
Zone Objectives and 6.11. The proposed office premise 
complies with the requirements under this part. 
 

Yes 

 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP 2013 Compliance / 

Acceptable 
Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 – Alterations and Additions Yes – see 

discussion 
below 

C1.5 Corner Lots  Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

C1.6 Subdivision Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes – see 

discussion 
below 

C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
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C1.11 Parking Yes – see 
discussion 
below  

C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see 
discussion 
above 

C1.16 Structures In Or Over The Public Domain: Balconies, Verandahs and 
Awnings 

Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

C1.18 Laneways Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.3.2(d) Hampton Farm Sub Area 

Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see 

discussion 
below 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see 
discussion 
below 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes  
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes  
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes  
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes – see 

discussion 
below 

C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes– see 
discussion 
below 

  
  
Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development Applications  Yes 
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E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
  

 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions, C1.5 Corner Lots, C1.16 Structures In Or Over The Public 
Domain: Balconies, Verandahs and Awnings, C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive 
Neighbourhood/ C2.2.3.2(d) Hampton Farm Sub Area, C3.3 Elevation and Materials and C4.4 
Elevation and Materials  
 
The proposed development is considered to be of a form that complies with the objectives 
under Parts C.3.1 and C1.5 as the proposal:  
 

 Retains and adapts the contributory front building form on the Elswick Street and Albert 
Street corners;  

 Proposes a two storey addition towards the rear that respects the visually prominent 
role of corner sites where corner buildings in the vicinity and the addition can clearly 
be recognised from the original structure to be retained at the front of the property; and 

 Proposes roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes and materials that will be 
compatible with the existing building or the streetscape; and 

 Proposes a street awning to the Elswick and Albert Street corner of the existing front 
portion of the building to be retained that will enhance public use and amenity, and 
private use and amenity of the occupants of the building in which the permanent 
protective structure is attached, including shade, shelter, comfort, egress and safety 
and will enhance the appearance of the building and streetscape.  

 
While the proposed development is not consistent with the 3.6 metre wall height under Control 
C10 of C2.2.3.2 of Leichhardt DCP 2013, it is noted that the corner lots on Elswick Street 
within the vicinity of the subject site all exceed this wall height requirement. (see images below) 
 

 
Figure 6: Buildings on the corner of Elswick Street and Jarret Street 
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Figure 7: Buildings on the corner of Elswick Street and Albert Street (opposite the subject site) 

 
Therefore, the proposed form is considered to compatible with existing corner lot 
developments in this section of Elswick Street and is considered to be compatible with the 
existing streetscape and the desired future character of the area, and will satisfy the provisions 
and objectives of Parts C1.3, C1.5, C1.16, C2.2.3.2, C3.3 and C4.4 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
C1.7 Site Facilities 
 
Waste facilities are nominated on the plans associated with the residential and non-residential 
components of the development, and will be appropriately separated and screened from the 
street and will have acceptable connection to the collection point on Albert Street.  
 
C1.11 Parking and C1.18 Laneways 
 
Parking 
 
For offices, the minimum parking requirement is 1 space for 100sqm and as the proposed 
GFA for the office is 78.5 sqm, one parking space is required. For single dwellings, there is no 
minimum requirement for parking, so the total requirement for carparking for the proposed 
mixed use development is one space, however, it is noted that the proposed car parking for 
this proposal is allocated to the residential component. It is further noted that that the previous 
approved non-residential development on this site (DA/193/1998) was approved without any 
on-site parking (the report in DA/193/1998 clearly indicates the outbuildings were used for 
storage purposes only and that the shortfall in parking was acceptable). Therefore, there will 
be no additional parking shortfall on the site beyond existing.  
 
A Traffic and Parking impact assessment, prepared by Motion Traffic Engineers Pty Ltd was 
provided to support the application which concluded that the short fall of one car parking space 
can be absorbed by the existing available on-street carking in the locality, and additional trips 
can be accommodated in the nearby intersections without significantly affecting the 
performance of any turn movement,  approach arm or the overall intersection. Council’s 
Engineering Section have reviewed the traffic report and conclude that the proposal is 
acceptable subject to standard conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
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Laneways 
 
The proposal garage on the corner of Albert Street and Elswick Lane will be single storey and 
will comply with the 3.6m wall height control applicable to the site and laneway and will be 
compatible with other laneway structures characteristic of the area in terms of design, finishes 
and materials and general appearance.  
 
The proposal, as conditioned, satisfies the provisions and objectives of these parts of the 
LDCP 2013.  
 
C1.12 Landscaping 
 
As previously noted, the proposal increases Landscaped Area provision on the site, and one 
tree is required in accordance with Control C12 of Part C1.12 of the LDCP 2013, and a 
condition is included in the recommendation to this effect. 
 
The proposal, as conditioned, will satisfy the provisions and objectives of this part of the LDCP 
2013.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
The proposal does not result in any changes to the front alignment and proposes a rear 
alignment that matches the rear alignment of 10 Elswick Street, and therefore, complies with 
the BLZ at ground floor level as there is no southern-adjoining property as the subject site is 
a corner lot. As No.10 Elswick Street is single storey, the proposal will establish a new BLZ at 
first floor level. 
 
Pursuant to Control C6 under this Part of the LDCP 2013, where a proposal seeks a variance, 
or the establishment of a new BLZ, such as at first floor in this instance, various tests need to 
be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 

Merit Test  Comment 

Amenity (solar 
access/privacy) 

Due to the orientation of the site, the additional shadows will be cast on the 
road/street and there are no additional impacts to any surrounding properties with 
respect to solar access. As the proposed living area associated with the proposed 
dwelling house is located at ground floor level, the proposed works will not result 
in any undue or adverse visual or acoustic privacy impacts. Therefore, the amenity 
impacts of the proposal on adjoining properties will be acceptable. 

Streetscape & 
scale 

The front portion of the existing building is retained and the proposed built form is 
considered to be compatible to the streetscape. 

Private open 
space 

The proposed dwelling house will have a compliant amount of private open space 
located at ground level in terms of access and dimensions. 

Significant 
vegetation 

There is no significant vegetation currently on site and the proposal will allow for 
tree planting. 

Visual bulk & 
height 

The proposed development will not extend beyond the rear alignment of No.10 
Elswick Street, ensuring that the visual bulk and height when viewed from the 
private open spaces of the adjoining properties will be acceptable. 

 
Accordingly, the variation of the BLZ at first floor level is acceptable 

 
Side Setbacks 
 
The subject site is a corner lot, therefore the only variation to setback controls will occur on 
the northern elevation and therefore is non-compliant to the side setback controls as follow: 
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Proposed main building 
Wall Height Required 

Setback 
Proposed Setback 

North 6.9 – 7.5 2.4 – 2.7 Nil 
 

Proposed Garage 
Wall Height Required 

Setback 
Proposed Setback 

North 2.6 – 3.65 0 – 0.4.9 Nil 
 

Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP 2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 

Merit Test  Comment 

Building 
Typology 

The proposed built form is considered to be consistent with the relevant building 
typology.  

Pattern of 
Development 

The existing building, being a non-residential building, is not a typical 
development in the immediate context. However, the proposed development is 
considered to be of a form that will be compatible with the pattern of development 
in the locality. 

Bulk and Scale The proposed main building will match the rear alignment of 10 Elswick and it is 
considered that the bulk and scale impacts will be acceptable when viewed from 
the private open space at 10 Elswick Street. 
 
However, with regard to the proposed garage at the rear, it appears from the 
proposed sections that a 400mm parapet is proposed above the proposed skillion 
roof of the garage structure - to minimise the bulk and scale impacts, a condition 
is included in the recommendation requiring the parapet to be reduced to be a 
maximum 200mm above the proposed skillion roof of the garage. 

Amenity Impacts Due to the orientation of the site, the additional shadows will be cast on the 
road/street and there are no additional impacts to any surrounding properties with  
regard to solar access. As the proposed living area associated with the proposed 
dwelling is located at ground floor level, the proposed works will not result in any 
visual privacy impacts. Therefore, there are no adverse amenity impacts to 
adjoining properties. 

Maintenance of 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The proposed development will not result in adverse impacts in this regard as the 
southern wall of 10 Elswick Street also has nil setback and is a brick wall and not 
a lightweight wall. 

 
Accordingly, subject to conditions, the proposed variation to side setback controls is 
acceptable. 
 
C3.6 Fences 
 
The amended proposal seeks to provide a new fence on Albert Street between the proposed 
residential component and the garage structure. The proposed height of this fence is between 
1m to 1.3m (when scaled from the drawings) and while there is a small component of the 
proposed fencing that exceeds 1.2m (as required by C4), this is mainly due to the slope of the 
site. As the subject site is a corner lot and the fence is associated with the private open space 
of the residential component, C7 would be applicable and would allow a fence up to 1.8 metres 
in height. Therefore the proposed fencing complies with the controls until this part. 
 
However, the drawings are ambiguous with regard to what is proposed to the dividing fence 
shared with 10 Elswick Street. It is noted that the site survey indicates that the existing paling 
fence (which is attached to a pier) is located on the land of the adjoining property at 10 Elswick 
Street. Therefore, a condition is included in the recommendation that requires the plans to be 
amended to clearly show that this dividing fence and the pier it is attached to is being retained. 
It can be noted that if owner’s consent/agreement from 10 Elswick Street is obtained in the 
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future, the demolition/reconstruction of this boundary fence would likely be exempt 
development that would not require Council approval. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
New Dwellings 
As the proposal includes a new dwelling, C2, C4 (Private Open Space) and C9 (Main Living 
room) of the LDCP 2013 are applicable.    
 

C2 Where site orientation permits, new dwellings must be designed to maximise direct 
sunlight to the main living room and private open space. 
 
C4 Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% 
of the 
required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 
 
C9 New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct 
sunlight to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

 
The proposed private open space at ground floor level will not receive the  prescribed amount 
of solar access. However, as the existing building is a non-residential building, and the 
proposed development will reduce the amount of roofed area (the existing site is almost 
entirely roofed, it is considered that the ground floor private open space has been sensitively 
designed and has maximised the opportunity to receive solar access in the summer months 
and is considered to be acceptable in this instance. 
 
The proposed development provides west-facing glazing associated with the living area that 
opens to the courtyard space which maximises the amount of solar access and will receive 
solar access between 12pm and 3pm during winter solstice and is considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
Minimise impact to neighbouring properties  
 
Due to the orientation of the site, the additional shadows will be cast on the road/street and 
there are no additional impacts to any surrounding properties with regard to solar access. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 

 C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  
 

 C5 The provision of landscaping may be used to complement other screening methods 
but cannot be solely relied upon as a privacy measure.  
 

 C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate level 
of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by the 
above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 
 

 C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
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the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 
 

 C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties. 

 
The proposed living areas are located at ground floor level and as the first floor windows are 
not associated with a living area and not within a 9 metre 45 degree sightline of windows of 
adjoining properties, the proposed development complies with the controls under this part. 
 
C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
DA/193/1998 (approved 29/07/1998) for use of the building as a business/retail premise that 
sells alcohol and also enables the making and bottling of spirits on site, but it appears that the 
building had been vacant for a period of time. The previously approved hours of operation are 
between 9am and 6pm Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm on Saturday and no trading on Sundays 
and public holidays.  
 
The proposal originally involved a café, but due to concerns relating to inadequate information, 
now seeks an office with the hours of operation between 9am and 6pm – Monday to Friday. 
As the office use will be operating in the same hours of operation as the previous approval 
and is consistent with standard office hours, it is considered that the proposed office use will 
not result in adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding residential properties, as reinforced 
by standard conditions, including relating to the control of noise. 
 

B.   The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential and commercial surrounding and the proposed mixed use development will be 
compatible to surrounding uses. 
 

C.   Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 07 November 2024 to 05 December 2024 and the amended design was renotified 
between 13 May 2025 and 27 May 2025. 
 
A total of five (5) submissions were received in the first notification and two (2) submissions 
were received for the renotification of the amended design. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Zoning Incompatibility – refer to assessment in relevant sections under Section 
2.3/6.11 under section 5 – Inner West LEP 2022. 

- Floor Space Ratio exceedance– refer to assessment in relevant sections under 
Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio under section 5 – Inner West LEP 2022. 

- Traffic and Parking – refer to assessment in C1.11 Parking under section 5 – 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 

- Potential noise impacts/Hours of Operation and Patron Capacity - refer to assessment 
in C4.5 Interface Amenity under section 5 – Leichhardt DCP 2013 

 
Issues raised in the submissions received are further discussed below: 
 

Concern Comment 
Zoning Incompatibility/ Non-
Permissible Use Under R1 

As discussed in an earlier section of the report, Section 6.11 of 
IWLEP 2022 allows certain types of non-residential uses within the 
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Residential Zoning R1 Zoning. The application has been amended to be an office use 
at the front of the property and is a permissible use. 

Noise Pollution and 
Disturbance 

The amended design now proposes an office use at the front 
portion of the building with residence at the rear and above and 
there will be no undue adverse noise pollution or disturbance as 
reinforced by standard conditions  

Environmental Concerns Issues in relation to contamination is discussed in detail under 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 in Section 5 of the report. 
Council’s waste section had reviewed the application and considers 
the amended design to be acceptable subject to conditions. 
Potential increase in usage in water and electricity are not reasons 
that would warrant the application to be refused. 

Waste/odour impacts from 
Commercial Kitchen  

This objection related to the café use previously proposed on the 
site. The proposal has been amended to be an office use with 
dwelling house with no commercial kitchen.  

Disturbs quiet character of 
the street/ do not need a café 
in a residential area/ 
unnecessary and 
counterproductive to the 
community’s well-being. 
There are many other cafes 
within walking distance of this 
location and we do not need 
another café, especially in the 
middle of a residential area. 

 This objection related to the café use previously proposed on the 
site. The proposal has been amended to be an office use with 
dwelling house, being uses that will have acceptable amenity 
impacts as reinforced by standard conditions of consent as 
recommended.   

Inappropriate and Disruptive 
Operating Hours/Lack of 
clarity of what is “Architectural 
cafe” 

This objection related to the café use previously proposed on the 
site. The proposal has been amended to be an office use with hours 
of operation of 9am – 6pm (Monday to Friday) and this use will 
unlikely have amenity impacts particularly when reinforced by 
standard conditions as recommended. 

Pedestrian and cyclist safety Given the subject site was previously approved as a retail premise 
that sold alcohol, the proposed office use will not impact the safety 
of pedestrians and cyclists in the area. 

Unwanted Precedent and 
Cumulative Impact 

Non-residential uses are permitted uses under 6.11 of the IWLEP 
2022, and therefore, mixed-used developments that include non-
residential components, such as the office use now proposed, does 
not necessarily result in unwanted precedents.  

 

D.   The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $26,718.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7.  Housing and Productivity Contributions 
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The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $10,119.99 would be required for the development 
under Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP&A Act 1979.  
 
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 or 7.12 
Contribution. A condition requiring that the housing and productivity contribution is to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
 

8.  Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

 Development Engineer; 
 Waste; 
 Environmental Health; and 
 Building Certification 

 
The following external referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

 Ausgrid.  
 

9  Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

10.  Recommendation  
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2024/0942 to 
contravene the Landscaped Area, Site Coverage and Floor Space Ratio development 
standards in section 4.3C and 4.4 of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the 
Inner West Local Planning Panel are satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated 
that: 

(a) compliance with the development standards is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 
of the development standards. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0942 
for partial demolition of existing structures and construction of a two storey mixed use 
building comprising an office premises and a dwelling house and associated works 
including a garage at the rear of the site at 8 Elswick Street, LEICHHARDT subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

591 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

592 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

593 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

594 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

595 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

596 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

597 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

598 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

599 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

600 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

601 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

602 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

603 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

604 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

605 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

606 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

607 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

608 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

609 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

610 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

611 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

612 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

613 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

614 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

615 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

616 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

617 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

618 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

619 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

620 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

621 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

622 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

623 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

624 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

625 

 
 


	Item 5

